

**Real Relief Holding ApS**

**Esсен 26, 6000 Kolding**

---

**Annual report**

**2023**

---

**Company reg. no. 35 84 24 38**

The annual report was submitted and approved by the general meeting on the 24 June 2024.

---

**Poul Henrik Nielsen**  
Chairman of the meeting

Notes:

- To ensure the greatest possible applicability of this document, IAS/IFRS English terminology has been used.
- Please note that decimal points have not been used in the usual English way. This means that for instance DKK 146.940 means the amount of DKK 146,940, and that 23,5 % means 23.5 %.

## Contents

---

Page

**Reports**

- 1 Management's statement
- 2 The independent practitioner's report

**Management's review**

- 4 Company information
- 5 Management's review

**Financial statements 1 January - 31 December 2023**

- 6 Income statement
- 7 Balance sheet
- 9 Statement of changes in equity
- 10 Notes
- 12 Accounting policies

## **Management's statement**

---

Today, the Board of Directors and the Managing Director have approved the annual report of Real Relief Holding ApS for the financial year 2023.

The annual report has been prepared in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

We consider the chosen accounting policy to be appropriate, and in our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Company at 31 December 2023 and of the results of the Company's operations for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2023.

Further, in our opinion, the Management's review gives a true and fair review of the matters discussed in the Management's review.

We recommend that the annual report be approved at the Annual General Meeting.

Kolding, 24 June 2024

### **Managing Director**

Trine Angeline Sig

### **Board of directors**

Jesper Holden Aaholm

Torben Holm Larsen

Poul Henrik Nielsen

## The independent practitioner's report

---

### To the Shareholders of Real Relief Holding ApS

#### Conclusion

We have performed an extended review of the financial statements of Real Relief Holding ApS for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2023, which comprise a summary of significant accounting policies, income statement, balance sheet, statement of changes in equity and notes. The financial statements are prepared under the Danish Financial Statements Act.

Based on the work performed, in our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the Company's financial position at 31 December 2023 and of the results of the Company's operations for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2023 in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

#### Basis for conclusion

We conducted our extended review in accordance with the Danish Business Authority's Assurance Standard for Small Enterprises and FSR - Danish Auditors' standard on extended review of financial statements prepared in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act. Our responsibilities under those standards and requirements are further described in the "Practitioner's responsibilities for the extended review of the Financial Statements" section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' International Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) and the additional ethical requirements applicable in Denmark, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the IESBA Code. We believe that the evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our conclusion.

#### Management's Responsibilities for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation of financial statements that give a true and fair view in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act, and for such internal control as Management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, Management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements unless Management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

#### Practitioner's responsibilities for the extended review of the Financial Statements

Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the financial statements. This requires that we plan and perform procedures in order to obtain limited assurance for our conclusion on the financial statements and in addition perform specifically required supplementary procedures to obtain further assurance for our conclusion.

## **The independent practitioner's report**

---

An extended review comprises procedures that primarily consist of making inquiries of Management and others within the Company, as appropriate, analytical procedures and the specifically required supplementary procedures as well as evaluation of the evidence obtained.

The procedures performed in an extended review are less than those performed in an audit, and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion on the financial statements.

### **Statement on the Management's Review**

Management is responsible for the Management's Review.

Our conclusion on the financial statements does not cover the Management's Review, and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our extended review of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the Management's Review and, in doing so, consider whether the Management's Review is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained during the extended review, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

Moreover, it is our responsibility to consider whether the Management's Review provides the information required under the Danish Financial Statements Act.

Based on the work we have performed, we conclude that the Management's Review is in accordance with the financial statements and has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Danish Financial Statements Act. We did not identify any material misstatement in the Management's Review.

Kolding, 24 June 2024

### **Martinsen**

State Authorised Public Accountants  
Company reg. no. 32 28 52 01

Maj-Britt Lykke Viskum

State Authorised Public Accountant  
mne35478

## Company information

---

**The company**

Real Relief Holding ApS

Esсен 26

6000 Kolding

Company reg. no. 35 84 24 38

Financial year: 1 January - 31 December

**Board of directors**

Jesper Holden Aaholm

Torben Holm Larsen

Poul Henrik Nielsen

**Managing Director**

Trine Angeline Sig

**Auditors**

Martinsen

Statsautoriseret Revisionspartnerselskab

Jupitervej 2

6000 Kolding

## **Management´s review**

---

### **Description of key activities of the company**

Like previous years, the principal activities are financial investments in subsidiaries and management for the subsidiaries.

### **Development in activities and financial matters**

The gross loss for the year totals DKK -236.692 against DKK -341.767 last year. Loss from ordinary activities after tax totals DKK -1.048.358 against DKK 7.454.978 last year. Management considers the net loss for the year a minor satisfactory.

### **Events occurring after the end of the financial year**

No events have occurred subsequent to the balance sheet date, which would have material impact on the financial position of the company.

## Income statement 1 January - 31 December

---

All amounts in DKK.

<u>Note</u>	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
<b>Gross loss</b>	<b>-236.692</b>	<b>-341.767</b>
1 Staff costs	-1.860.848	-3.403.550
<b>Operating profit</b>	<b>-2.097.540</b>	<b>-3.745.317</b>
Income from equity investments in subsidiaries	769.265	8.987.276
Other financial costs	-113.465	-94.869
<b>Pre-tax net profit or loss</b>	<b>-1.441.740</b>	<b>5.147.090</b>
Tax on net profit or loss for the year	393.382	2.307.888
<b>Net profit or loss for the year</b>	<b>-1.048.358</b>	<b>7.454.978</b>
<b>Proposed distribution of net profit:</b>		
Reserves for net revaluation according to the equity method	-1.048.358	4.404.368
Transferred to retained earnings	0	3.050.610
<b>Total allocations and transfers</b>	<b>-1.048.358</b>	<b>7.454.978</b>



**Balance sheet at 31 December**

All amounts in DKK.

<b>Assets</b>		
<u>Note</u>	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
<b>Non-current assets</b>		
3 Investments in group enterprises	14.479.017	13.709.752
Total investments	<u>14.479.017</u>	<u>13.709.752</u>
<b>Total non-current assets</b>	<b><u>14.479.017</u></b>	<b><u>13.709.752</u></b>
<b>Current assets</b>		
Tax receivables from group enterprises	393.382	2.307.888
Other receivables	72.252	311.110
Total receivables	<u>465.634</u>	<u>2.618.998</u>
Cash on hand and demand deposits	<u>162.210</u>	<u>125.094</u>
<b>Total current assets</b>	<b><u>627.844</u></b>	<b><u>2.744.092</u></b>
<b>Total assets</b>	<b><u>15.106.861</u></b>	<b><u>16.453.844</u></b>

**Balance sheet at 31 December**

All amounts in DKK.

<b>Equity and liabilities</b>		
<u>Note</u>	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
<b>Equity</b>		
Contributed capital	113.400	113.400
Reserve for net revaluation according to the equity method	3.356.010	4.404.368
<b>Total equity</b>	<b><u>3.469.410</u></b>	<b><u>4.517.768</u></b>
<b>Liabilities other than provisions</b>		
Subordinate loan capital	1.700.000	1.900.000
Payables to subsidiaries	8.532.334	6.702.201
Other debts	996.209	1.162.067
4 Total long term liabilities other than provisions	<u>11.228.543</u>	<u>9.764.268</u>
Trade payables	62.500	22.028
Other payables	346.408	2.149.780
Total short term liabilities other than provisions	<u>408.908</u>	<u>2.171.808</u>
<b>Total liabilities other than provisions</b>	<b><u>11.637.451</u></b>	<b><u>11.936.076</u></b>
<b>Total equity and liabilities</b>	<b><u>15.106.861</u></b>	<b><u>16.453.844</u></b>

**5 Contingencies**

## Statement of changes in equity

---

All amounts in DKK.

	Contributed capital	Reserve for net revalua-tion according to the eq-uity method	Retained earnings	Total
Equity 1 January 2022	113.400	0	-3.050.610	-2.937.210
Share of results	0	4.404.368	3.050.610	7.454.978
Equity 1 January 2023	113.400	4.404.368	0	4.517.768
Share of results	0	-1.048.358	0	-1.048.358
	<b>113.400</b>	<b>3.356.010</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>3.469.410</b>

## Notes

All amounts in DKK.

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
<b>1. Staff costs</b>		
Salaries and wages	1.484.316	3.357.442
Pension costs	360.336	30.056
Other costs for social security	16.196	16.052
	<u><b>1.860.848</b></u>	<u><b>3.403.550</b></u>
Average number of employees	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>
<b>2. Goodwill</b>		
Cost 1 January 2023	<u>45.000</u>	<u>45.000</u>
<b>Cost 31 December 2023</b>	<u><b>45.000</b></u>	<u><b>45.000</b></u>
Amortisation and writedown 1 January 2023	<u>-45.000</u>	<u>-45.000</u>
<b>Amortisation and writedown 31 December 2023</b>	<u><b>-45.000</b></u>	<u><b>-45.000</b></u>
<b>Carrying amount, 31 December 2023</b>	<u><b>0</b></u>	<u><b>0</b></u>
<b>3. Investments in group enterprises</b>		
Acquisition sum, opening balance 1 January 2023	<u>165.620</u>	<u>165.620</u>
<b>Cost 31 December 2023</b>	<u><b>165.620</b></u>	<u><b>165.620</b></u>
Revaluations, opening balance 1 January 2023	13.544.132	4.556.856
Results for the year before goodwill amortisation	<u>769.265</u>	<u>8.987.276</u>
<b>Revaluations 31 December 2023</b>	<u><b>14.313.397</b></u>	<u><b>13.544.132</b></u>
<b>Carrying amount, 31 December 2023</b>	<u><b>14.479.017</b></u>	<u><b>13.709.752</b></u>

### Financial highlights for the enterprises according to the latest approved annual reports

	Equity interest	Equity	Results for the year
Real Relief ApS, Kolding	100 %	14.264.613	1.377.511
Real Relief India Private Limited, Indien	99 %	<u>216.570</u>	<u>62.966</u>
		<u><b>14.481.183</b></u>	<u><b>1.440.477</b></u>

## Notes

---

All amounts in DKK.

#### 4. Liabilities other than provision

	Total payables 31 Dec 2023	Current portion of long term payables	Long term payables 31 Dec 2023	Outstanding payables after 5 years
Subordinate loan capital	1.700.000	0	1.700.000	1.700.000
Payables to subsidiaries	8.532.334	0	8.532.334	0
Other debts	996.209	0	996.209	0
	<u>11.228.543</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>11.228.543</u>	<u>1.700.000</u>

#### 5. Contingencies

##### Joint taxation

The company acts as administration company for the group of companies subject to the Danish scheme of joint taxation and is unlimitedly, jointly, and severally liable, along with the other jointly taxed companies, to pay the total corporation tax.

TheThe company is unlimitedly, jointly, and severally liable, along with the other jointly taxed companies, for any obligations to withhold tax on interest, royalties, and dividends.

The liability relating to obligations in connection with withholding tax on dividends, interest, and royalties represents an estimated maximum of DKK 0.

Any subsequent adjustments of corporate taxes or withholding taxes, etc., may result in changes in the company's liabilities.

Deferred tax has been provided at 22% corresponding to the future tax rate. Due to uncertainty as to when the company will be able to utilise the deferred tax asset, the company has recognised a value of TDKK 0 at 31 December 2022

## Accounting policies

---

The annual report for Real Relief Holding ApS has been presented in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act regulations concerning reporting class B enterprises. Furthermore, the company has decided to comply with certain rules applying to reporting class C enterprises.

The accounting policies are unchanged from last year, and the annual report is presented in DKK.

### Income statement

#### Gross loss

Gross loss comprises the revenue, changes in inventories of finished goods, and work in progress, own work capitalised, other operating income, and external costs.

The enterprise will be applying IAS 18 as its basis of interpretation for the recognition of revenue.

Revenue is recognised in the income statement if delivery and passing of risk to the buyer have taken place before the end of the year and if the income can be determined reliably and inflow is anticipated. Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration promised exclusive of VAT and taxes and less any discounts relating directly to sales.

Other external costs comprise costs incurred for distribution, sales, advertising, administration, premises.

#### Staff costs

Staff costs include salaries and wages, including holiday allowances, pensions, and other social security costs, etc., for staff members.

#### Financial income and expenses

Financial income and expenses comprise interest, realised and unrealised capital gains and losses concerning financial assets and liabilities, amortisation of financial assets and liabilities, additions and reimbursements under the Danish tax prepayment scheme, etc. Financial income and expenses are recognised in the income statement with the amounts concerning the financial year.

#### Results from investments in subsidiaries

After full elimination of intercompany profit or loss less amortised consolidated goodwill, the investment in the individual entities are recognised in the income statement as a proportional share of the entities' post-tax profit or loss.

#### Tax on net profit or loss for the year

Tax for the year comprises the current income tax for the year and changes in deferred tax and is recognised in the income statement with the share attributable to the net profit or loss for the year and directly in equity with the share attributable to entries directly in equity.

## Accounting policies

---

The company is subject to Danish rules on compulsory joint taxation of Danish group enterprises. The company acts as an administration company in relation to the joint taxation. This means that the total Danish tax payable by the Danish consolidated companies is paid to the tax authorities by the company.

The current Danish income tax is allocated among the jointly taxed companies proportional to their respective taxable income (full allocation with reimbursement of tax losses).

## Statement of financial position

### Impairment loss relating to non-current assets

The carrying amount of both intangible assets as well as equity investments in subsidiaries are subject to annual impairment tests in order to disclose any indications of impairment beyond those expressed by amortisation and depreciation, respectively.

If indications of impairment are disclosed, impairment tests are carried out for each individual asset or group of assets, respectively. Writedown for impairment is done to the recoverable amount if this value is lower than the carrying amount.

The recoverable amount is the higher value of value in use and selling price less expected selling cost. The value in use is calculated as the present value of the expected net cash flows from the use of the asset or the asset group and expected net cash flows from the sale of the asset or the asset group after the end of their useful life.

Previously recognised impairment losses are reversed when conditions for impairment no longer exist. Impairment relating to goodwill is not reversed.

### Investments

#### Investments in subsidiaries

Investments in subsidiaries are recognised and measured by applying the equity method. The equity method is used as a method of consolidation.

Investments in subsidiaries are recognised in the statement of financial position at the proportionate share of the enterprise's equity value. This value is calculated in accordance with the parent's accounting policies with deductions or additions of unrealised intercompany gains and losses as well as with additions or deductions of the remaining value of positive or negative goodwill calculated in accordance with the acquisition method. Negative goodwill is recognised in the income statement at the time of acquisition of the equity investment. If the negative goodwill relates to contingent liabilities acquired, negative goodwill is not recognised until the contingent liabilities have been settled or lapsed.

## Accounting policies

---

Consolidated goodwill is amortised over its estimated useful life, which is determined on the basis of the management's experience with the individual business areas. Consolidated goodwill is amortised on a straight-line basis over the amortisation period, which represent 5-20 years. The depreciation period is determined on the basis of an assessment that these are strategically acquired enterprises with a strong market position and a long-term earnings profile.

In relation to material assets and liabilities recognised in subsidiaries but are not represented in the parent, the following accounting policies have been applied.

Investments in subsidiaries with a negative equity value are measured at DKK 0, and any accounts receivable from these enterprises are written down to the extent that the account receivable is uncollectible. To the extent that the parent has a legal or constructive obligation to cover a negative balance that exceeds the account receivable, the remaining amount is recognised under provisions.

To the extent the equity exceeds the cost, the net revaluation of equity investments in subsidiaries transferred to the reserve under equity for net revaluation according to the equity method. Dividends from subsidiaries expected to be adopted before the approval of this annual report are not subject to a limitation of the revaluation reserve. The reserve is adjusted by other equity movements in subsidiaries.

Newly acquired or newly established companies are recognised in the financial statement as of the time of acquisition. Sold or liquidated companies are recognised until the date of disposal.

On the acquisition of enterprises, the acquisition method, the uniting-of-interests method or the book value method is applied, cf. the above description under Business combinations.

### Receivables

Receivables are measured at amortised cost which usually corresponds to face value. In order to meet expected losses, they are written down for impairment to the net realisable value.

In order to meet expected losses, impairment takes place at the net realisable value. The company has chosen to use IAS 39 as a basis for interpretation when recognising impairment of financial assets, which means that impairments must be made to offset losses where an objective indication is deemed to have occurred that an account receivable or a portfolio of accounts receivable is impaired. If an objective indication shows that an individual account receivable has been impaired, an impairment takes place at individual level.

Accounts receivable for which there is no objective indication of impairment at the individual level are evaluated at portfolio level for objective indication of impairment. The portfolios are primarily based on the debtors' domicile and credit rating in accordance with the company's and the group's credit risk management policy. Determination of the objective indicators applied for portfolios are based on experience with historical losses.



## Accounting policies

---

Impairment losses are calculated as the difference between the carrying amount of accounts receivable and the present value of the expected cash flows, including the realisable value of any securities received. The effective interest rate for the individual account receivable or portfolio is used as the discount rate.

### Cash on hand and demand deposits

Cash on hand and demand deposits comprise cash at bank.

### Equity

#### Reserve for net revaluation according to the equity method

The reserve for net revaluation according to the equity method comprises net revaluation of equity investments in subsidiaries, associates and equity interests proportional to cost.

The reserve may be eliminated in the event of losses, realisation of equity investments, or changes in the accounting estimates.

The reserve cannot be recognised by a negative amount.

### Income tax and deferred tax

As administration company, Real Relief Holding ApS is liable to the tax authorities for the subsidiaries' corporate income taxes.

Current tax liabilities and current tax receivable are recognised in the statement of financial position as calculated tax on the taxable income for the year, adjusted for tax of previous years' taxable income and for tax paid on account.

The company is jointly taxed with consolidated Danish companies. The current corporate income tax is distributed between the jointly taxed companies in proportion to their taxable income and with full distribution with reimbursement as to tax losses. The jointly taxed companies are comprised by the Danish tax prepayment scheme.

Joint taxation contributions payable and receivable are recognised in the statement of financial position as "Tax receivables from group enterprises" or "Income tax payable to group enterprises"

Deferred tax is measured on the basis of temporary differences in assets and liabilities with a focus on the statement of financial position. Deferred tax is measured at net realisable value.

Adjustments take place in relation to deferred tax concerning elimination of unrealised intercompany gains and losses.

## Accounting policies

---

Deferred tax is measured based on the tax rules and tax rates applying under the legislation prevailing in the respective countries on the reporting date when the deferred tax is expected to be released as current tax. Changes in deferred tax due to changed tax rates are recognised in the income statement, except for items included directly in the equity.

Deferred tax assets, including the tax value of tax losses allowed for carryforward, are recognised at the value at which they are expected to be realisable, either by settlement against tax of future earnings or by set-off in deferred tax liabilities within the same legal tax unit. Any deferred net tax assets are measured at net realisable value.

### Liabilities other than provisions

Mortgage loans and bank loans are thus measured at amortised cost which, for cash loans, corresponds to the outstanding payables. For bond loans, the amortised cost corresponds to an outstanding payable calculated as the underlying cash value at the date of borrowing, adjusted by amortisation of the market value on the date of the borrowing effectuated over the repayment period.

Other liabilities other than provisions are measured at amortised cost which usually corresponds to the nominal value.